
CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date: 2/11/2025

District I
Item Creation Date: 1/3/2025

HCD25-08 SEARCH Homeless Services

Agenda Item#: 10.

 

                               

Background:
The Housing and Community Development Department (HCD) recommends Council approval of an Ordinance authorizing a First
Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement between the City of Houston (City) and SEARCH Homeless Services, providing up to
$376,669.00 in Emergency Solution Grant (ESG) and Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for a program providing
Rapid Re-housing Case Management services to a minimum of one hundred (100) households.

SEARCH Homeless Services will continue to provide housing stability case management and navigation services to homeless
households placed into permanent housing through The Way Home. Case Managers will work to ensure housing stability, assist in
resolving landlord-tenant conflicts, and assist with linkages to additional services throughout the household’s duration in the program.
                                                                 

CATEGORY ESG CDBG TOTAL PERCENT
Program Services $327,538.00 $0.00 $327,538.00 86.97%
Administration $0.00 $49,131.00 $49,131.00 13.03%
Total $327,538.00 $49,131.00 $376,669.00 100.00%

 
SEARCH Homeless Services was initially selected by Child Care Council, Inc. as a rapid re-housing case management service
provider while serving as administrator of the City’s Homeless Services Program (HSP). To avoid a gap in homeless response system
services, the City selected SEARCH Homeless Services from the existing pool of Rapid Re-housing Case Management providers to
continue operations.

The initial Agreement period was from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, and was administratively extended through February 28,
2025. This First Amendment will extend the term and provide funding through December 31, 2025. SEARCH has received funding from
the City of Houston since 1996. As of November 2024, SEARCH has met 96% of their goal and utilized approximately 93% of its total
funds. There were no findings during their most recent annual compliance monitoring review.
 
Fiscal Note:
No Fiscal Note is required on grant items.
 
This item was reviewed by the Quality of Life Committee on February 3, 2025.

____________________________________________
Michael Nichols, Director

Prior Council Action:
11/29/2023 (O) 2023-1018

Amount and Source of Funding:
$376,669.00 Federal Government – Grant Funded (5000)

Contact Information:
Roxanne Lawson,
(832) 394-6307

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Delinquent Tax Report Backup Material
Affidavit of Ownership Backup Material

Docusign Envelope ID: 2D96D925-D2C6-4075-9537-5A94715B3549

file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=199021&ItemID=33562
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=199022&ItemID=33562

		2025-01-30T10:51:31-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




